

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DAVID MILLER,

Appellant,

vs.

APPEAL NO. SC04-892

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee,

_____ /

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ROBERT A. NORGARD
ATTORNEY AT LAW
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 322059

P.O. BOX 811
BARTOW, FL 33831
(863)533-8556

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	38

ARGUMENT

ISSUE I

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REJECTING APPELLANT'S CLAIM THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE IN INVESTIGATING AND PRESENTING MITIGATING EVIDENCE TO THE JURY AND TRIAL COURT AND IN FAILING TO PRESENT EXPERT MENTAL HEALTH TESTIMONY WHICH WOULD HAVE DEMONSTRATED THE EXISTENCE OF A DYSFUNCTIONAL FAMILY, LONGSTANDING ALCOHOL AND DRUG ABUSE BY THE APPELLANT, PREVIOUS FAILED TREATMENT, AND THE PSYCHOLOGICAL IMPACT THESE FACTORS HAD ON THE APPELLANT.

42

ISSUE II

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REJECTING APPELLANT'S CLAIM THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO OFFER EVIDENCE TO MINIMIZE THE AGGRAVATING FACTOR OF PRIOR VIOLENT FELONY ARISING FROM APPELLANT'S PRIOR CONVICTION FOR SECOND DEGREE MURDER.

58

ISSUE III

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REJECTING APPELLANTS CLAIM THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO OBJECT TO CLEARLY ERRONEOUS, IMPROPER, AND PREJUDICIAL CLOSING ARGUMENT BY THE STATE. 68

ISSUE IV

FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL DUE TO NUMEROUS JURY INSTRUCTIONS WHICH FAIL TO ENSURE THAT DEATH IS NOT IMPOSED ARBITRARILY. 81

ISSUE V

A SENTENCE OF DEATH IS NOT APPROPRIATE IN THIS CASE. 89

ISSUE VI

FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING PROCEDURE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE A JUDGE RATHER THAN JURY DETERMINES SENTENCE. 93

ISSUE VII

FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE AND AS APPLIED IN THIS CASE IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE 1, SECTIONS 9, 16, AND 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION. 95

CONCLUSION 97

CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE 98

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 98

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Allen v. State</u> , 662 So. 2d (Fla. 1995) <u>cert. denied</u> , 116 S. Ct. 1326 (1996)	71
<u>Asay v. State</u> , 769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000)	48
<u>Bertolotti v. State</u> , 476 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1995)	70
<u>Bottoson v. Moore</u> , 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla.) <u>cert. denied</u> , 123 S. Ct. 657 (2002)	94
<u>Brewer v. Aiken</u> , 935 F. 2d 850 (7 th Cir. 1991)	79
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 787 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	73
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	85
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	48
<u>Cave v. State</u> , 30 Fla. Law Weekly S37 (Fla. January 20, 2005)	55
<u>Chaky v. State</u> , 651 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 1995)	63
<u>Cherry v. State</u> , 781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2000)	47
<u>DeLuca v. State</u> , 736 So. 2d 1222 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1999)	73
<u>Doorbal v. State</u> , 837 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 2003)	70

<u>Drake v. State,</u> 441 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 1983)	71
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma,</u> 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	86
<u>Elledge v. State,</u> 346 So. 2d 948 (Fla. 1977)	65
<u>Ferrell v. State,</u> 680 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 1996)	64
<u>Fryer v. State,</u> 693 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1997)	73
<u>Furman v. Georgia,</u> 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	97
<u>Godfrey v. Georgia,</u> 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	96
<u>Hamblen v. Dugger,</u> 546 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1997)	83
<u>Hamilton v. State,</u> 703 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1997)	76
<u>Harrison v. Jones,</u> 880 F. 2d 1277 (11 th Cir. 1989)	84,88
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger,</u> 481 U.S. 393 (1987)	84
<u>Irving v. State,</u> 627 So. 2d 92 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1993)	73
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 720 So. 2d 232 (Fla. 1998)	62
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 652 So. 2d 346 (Fla. 1995)	88
<u>Johns v. State,</u> 832 So. 2d 959 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2002)	73

<u>Jorgenson v. State,</u> 714 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 1998)	62
<u>Kelly v. State,</u> 842 So. 223 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2003)	72
<u>King v. State,</u> 436 So. 2d 50 (Fla. 1983) <u>cert. denied,</u> 466 U.S. 909, 104 S. Ct. 1690, 80 L. Ed. 2d 163 (1984)	64
<u>King v. Strickland,</u> 748 F. 2d 1462 (1984)	47
<u>Larkin v. State,</u> 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999)	62
<u>Lockett v. Ohio,</u> 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	84
<u>Lockhart v. State,</u> 655 So. 2d 69 (Fla. 1995)	65
<u>Mahn v. State,</u> 714 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1998)	63
<u>May v. State,</u> 600 So. 2d 1266 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1992)	73
<u>Maxwell v. State,</u> 603 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 1992)	47
<u>McClesky v. Kemp,</u> 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	84
<u>McDonald v. State,</u> 743 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 1999)	78
<u>McKoy v. North Carolina,</u> 110 S. Ct. 1227 (1990)	84
<u>McKoy v. North Carolina,</u> 494 U.S. 433	88
<u>Miller v. State,</u> 373 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 1979)	71

<u>Miller v. State</u> , 770 2d 1144 (Fla. 2000) <u>rehearing denied</u> , (Oct. 24, 2000)	2,89
<u>Mills v. Maryland</u> , 486 U.S. 367 (1991)	88
<u>Monlyn v. State</u> , 29 Fla. Law Weekly S741 (Fla. December 10, 2004)	47,61
<u>Mullaney v. Wilbur</u> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	82,96
<u>Murphy v. Puckett</u> , 893 F. 2d 94 (5 th Cir. 1990)	82
<u>Penry v. Lynaugh</u> , 109 S. Ct. 2934 (1989)	84,87
<u>Pietri v. State</u> , 885 So. 2d 245 (Fla. 2004)	47
<u>Profitt v. Florida</u> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	96,97
<u>Rhodes v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	76
<u>Richardson v. State</u> , 604 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. 1992)	77
<u>Richmond v. Lewis</u> , 113 S. Ct. 2428 (2002)	97
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 122 S. Ct. 2428 (2002)	94
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	48
<u>Ruiz v. State</u> , 743 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999)	69,80
<u>Sawyer v. Whitley</u> , 112 S. Ct. 2514 (1992)	89

<u>Scott v. Dugger</u> , 604 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 1992)	89
<u>Sireci v. Moore</u> , 825 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 2002)	61
<u>Spivey v. Zant</u> , 661 F. 2d 464, 471 (5 th Cir. 1981)	87
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	60,82
<u>State v. Owen</u> , 696 So. 2d 715 (Fla. 1997) <u>rev. denied</u> , 118 S. Ct. 574, 139 L. Ed. 2d 413 (1997)	93
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	46,61
<u>Terry v. State</u> , 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996)	63
<u>Thomas v. State</u> , 838 So. 2d 535 (Fla. 2003)	85
<u>Urbin v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	77
<u>White Sands, Inc. v. Sea Club v. Condominium Ass'n.</u> , 591 So. 2d 286 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1991) <u>rev. denied</u> , 599 So. 2d 1279 (Fla. 1992)	93
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 747 So. 2d 474, 475 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1999)	73
<u>Woodson v. North Carolina</u> , 428 U.S. 280, 304 (1976)	87

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fifth Amendment U.S.C., Article I, Sections 9,16,17	82,85,86
Eighth Amendment U.S.C., Article I, Sections 9,16,17	82,85,86,95
Fourteenth Amendment U.S.C., Article I, Sections, 9,16,17	82,85,86,95
Section 921.141, Fla. Stat. (1997)	71
